The Group has changed following principles of presentation of its results:

• Advance payments (Pre-payments) for assets are presented as Other Receivables.

Previously the Group presented advance payments as fixed assets. Advance payments

amounted 12,389 ths PLN on 30.06.2009, and  3,635 ths PLN on 31.12.2008

• Advance payments for intangible assets are presented as Other Receivables.

Previously the Group presented advance payments as intangible assets. Advance

payments amounted 503 ths PLN on 30.06.2009, and 109 ths PLN on 31.12.2008

• Borrowings are presented in Receivables and Borrowings. Previously the Group

presented borrowings as investments (shares in subsidiaries). Amount of borrowings is

as follows: 444 ths PLN on 30.06.2009, and 712 ths PLN on 31.12.2008.

Corrections of errors in financial statements are presented in following tables:

LPP SA Capital Group

Financial Report for 1H 2009

Amounts in PLN ‘000

Page 16 of 48

30.06.2009 31.12.2008
Balance Sheet

Before Adjustments After Before Adjustments After

ASSETS

Long-term assets

1. Tangible fixed assets 360 819 -12 389 348 430 472 712 -3 635 469 077

2. Intangible assets 12 405 -503 11 902 91 581 -109 91 472

3. Investments in subsidiares 1 510 -444 1 066 1 431 -712 719

4. Receivables and borrowings 3 768 444 4 212 1 061 712 1 773

5. Deferred income tax assets

6. Prepaid expenses

Current assets (short-term)

1. Inventories 321 733 -5 396 316 337 470 320 -7 676 462 644

2. Trade and other receivables 70 710 18 288 88 998 89 475 11 420 100 895

3. Borrowings

4. Rother short term financial assets

5. Prepaid expenses

6. Cash and cash equivalents

Total Assets 770 945 0 770 945 1 126 580 0 1 126 580

LPP SA Capital Group

Financial Report for 1H 2009

Amounts in PLN ‘000

Page 17 of 48

3. Seasonal or cyclical nature of the Capital Group’s operations in the reporting period

Seasonality in sales of clothing is an inherent factor influencing the clothing market as a

whole – both in Poland and abroad. In Q2 the regular collection of spring/summer clothes is

being sold, thus higher the gross margin received is, as compared to Q1.

4. Operational segments

The Capital Group is involved in one type of business only (one core business segment). Two